

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

APPLE INC., and NeXT SOFTWARE, INC., )  
f/k/a NeXT COMPUTER, INC., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

C.A. No. 10-166-RK

HIGH TECH COMPUTER CORP., a/k/a )  
HTC CORP., HTC (B.V.I.) CORP., HTC )  
AMERICA, INC., and EXEDEA, INC., )

**PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION**

Defendants. )

APPLE INC., )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

C.A. No. 10-167-RK

HIGH TECH COMPUTER CORP., a/k/a )  
HTC CORP., HTC (B.V.I.) CORP., HTC )  
AMERICA, INC., and EXEDEA, INC., )

**PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION**

Defendants. )

**APPLE INC. AND NeXT SOFTWARE, INC'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404**

Richard K. Herrmann (No. 405)  
Mary B. Matterer (I.D. #2696)  
MORRIS JAMES, LLP  
500 Delaware Ave., Suite 1500  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 888-6800  
rherrmann@morrisjames.com

Attorneys for Apple Inc. and NeXT  
Software, Inc.

May 24, 2010

Public Version: June 7, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

    A. The Instant Cases Are Just Two of Four Related Apple Patent-  
    Infringement Litigations Currently Pending in the District of Delaware. ....3

    B. The Parties to the Instant Cases .....4

IV. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. The Law of Transfer Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....5

    B. The Existence of the Two Other Related, Co-Pending Cases in this District  
    Strongly Supports Denying HTC’s Motion to Transfer. ....6

    C. The Private-Interest Factors Enumerated in *Jumara* Do Not Support  
    HTC’s Request to Transfer. ....10

        1. Apple’s Choice to Litigate in This District Is Entitled To  
        Significant Weight in the Court’s Analysis. ....10

        2. Apple’s Claims Arose in this District. ....11

        3. The Northern District of California Is Not a More Convenient  
        Forum for the Parties. ....11

        4. The Northern District of California Is Not a More Convenient  
        Forum for Third-Party Witnesses. ....13

        5. The Location of Records Also Does Not Support Transfer.....16

    D. The Remaining Public-Interest Factors Do Not Support Transfer. ....17

        1. Court Congestion Does Not Mandate Transferring The Cases Out  
        of This District. ....17

        2. The Northern District of California’s Interest in These Cases Does  
        Not Outweigh This District’s.....18

V. CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aktiengesellschaft v. Milwaukee Elec. Tool Corp.</i> , No. 04CV629 (ARR)(ASC), 2004 WL 1812821 (E.D.N.Y. Jul 19, 2004) .....	10
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. Alcan Inc.</i> , No. 06-451-SLR, 2007 WL 1948821 (D. Del. July 2, 2007).....	12
<i>Argos v. Orthotec LLC</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 591 (D. Del. 2004) .....	13
<i>Avante Intern. Tech., Inc. v. Hart Intercivic, Inc.</i> , 08-636-GPM, 07-169-GPM, 2009 WL 2448519 (S.D. Ill. July 22, 2009) .....	9
<i>Carnegie Mellon Univ. v. Marvell Tech. Group, Ltd.</i> , No. 09-290, 2009 WL 3055300 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2009) .....	passim
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D. Del. 1999) .....	6
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. The Barge</i> <i>FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	1
<i>Crystal Semiconductor Corp. v. OPTi Inc.</i> , No. A 97-CA-026 SS, 1997 WL 798357, 44 U.S.P.Q.2d 1497 (W.D. Tex. July 14, 1997)....	12
<i>Hillard v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 566 (M. D. Pa. 1999) .....	12
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....	5, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Leonard v. Stemtech Health Sciences, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 08-67-JJF, 2008 WL 5381359 (D. Del. Dec. 19, 2008) .....	13
<i>Magnavox Co. v. APF Electronics, Inc.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 29 (N.D. Ill. 1980) .....	9
<i>Nice Sys., Inc. v. Witness Sys., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 06-311-JJF, 2006 WL 2946179 (D. Del. Oct. 12, 2006) .....	6, 12
<i>R2 Tech., Inc. v. Intelligent Sys. Software, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 02-472-GMS, 2002 WL 31260049 (D. Del. Oct. 9, 2002).....	14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	9

<i>Stealth Audio Alarm &amp; Pet Containment Sys., Inc. v. Orion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 96-7931, 1997 WL 597653 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 1997).....	5, 10, 15, 16
<i>Swindell-Dressler Corp. v. Dumbaule</i> , 308 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1962).....	8
<i>Telcordia Techs., Inc. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , No. 09-2089 (JAG), 2009 WL 5064787 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2009).....	9
<i>Tsoukanelis v. Country Pure Foods, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 600 (D. Del. 2004).....	14
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Wesley-Jessen Corp. v. Pilkington Visioncare, Inc.</i> , 157 F.R.D. 215 (D. Del. 1993).....	6
<i>Willemijn Houdstermaatschaap BV v. Apollo Computer Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Del. 1989).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	2, 5, 8
<b>Rules</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 42.....	8
